

PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP
 Jeffrey N. Pomerantz (CA Bar No.143717) (*admitted pro hac vice*)
 John A. Morris (NY Bar No. 2405397) (*admitted pro hac vice*)
 Gregory V. Demo (NY Bar No. 5371992) (*admitted pro hac vice*)
 Hayley R. Winograd (NY Bar No. 5612569) (*admitted pro hac vice*)
 10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Floor
 Los Angeles, CA 90067
 Telephone: (310) 277-6910
 Facsimile: (310) 201-0760

HAYWARD PLLC
 Melissa S. Hayward
 Texas Bar No. 24044908
 MHayward@HaywardFirm.com
 Zachery Z. Annable
 Texas Bar No. 24053075
 ZAnnable@HaywardFirm.com
 10501 N. Central Expy, Ste. 106
 Dallas, Texas 75231
 Tel: (972) 755-7100
 Fax: (972) 755-7110

*Counsel for Highland Capital Management, L.P.
 and the Highland Claimant Trust*

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
 FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
 DALLAS DIVISION**

In re:)	Chapter 11
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P., ¹)	Case No. 19-34054-sgj11
Reorganized Debtor.)	
DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST and HUNTER MOUNTAIN INVESTMENT TRUST,)	Adv. Pro. No. 23-03038-sgj
Plaintiffs,)	
vs.)	
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P. and HIGHLAND CLAIMANT TRUST,)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF HIGHLAND CAPITAL
 MANAGEMENT L.P. AND THE HIGHLAND CLAIMANT TRUST’S
MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT**

¹ The Reorganized Debtor’s last four digits of its taxpayer identification service address for the Reorganized Debtor is 100 Crescent Court, Suite 18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. RELEVANT BACKGROUND	3
A. The Bankruptcy Case	3
B. The Plan	3
C. Information Rights Under the CTA	4
D. Dugaboy Files the Valuation Motion.....	6
E. Plaintiffs File the Complaint.....	7
F. The Court Denies HMIT Leave to File Adversary Proceeding	8
G. Highland Files the Pro Forma Adjusted Balance Sheet Ahead of Mediation in July 2023.....	9
H. HMIT Seeks Reconsideration of Order Denying Leave Based on the Pro Forma Adjusted Balance Sheet.....	10
III. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. The Court Does Not Have Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Counts One and Three	11
1. Legal Standard	11
2. Counts One and Three are Moot.....	12
i. Count One is Moot in Light of the Pro Forma Adjusted Balance Sheet	12
ii. Count Three is Moot Because the Court has Already Held that Contingent Claimant Interests are Not “In the Money”.....	13
3. Count Three Improperly Seeks an Advisory Opinion	14
B. Count Three is Barred by Collateral Estoppel	16
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail as a Matter of Law	18
1. Plaintiffs’ Equitable Accounting Claim Fails as a Matter of Law	19
i. Plaintiffs Have No Rights to Financial Information Because They are Not Claimant Trust Beneficiaries	19
ii. Any Claim for an Equitable Accounting Fails Under Delaware Law	22
2. Plaintiffs’ Claims for Declaratory Relief Fail as a Matter of Law	24
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page No
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	18
<i>Bazzrea v. Mayorkas</i> , 3:22-CV-265, 2023 WL 3958912 (S.D. Tex. June 12, 2023).....	12, 13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	18, 19
<i>Bus. Funding Group, Inc. v. Architectural Renovators, Inc.</i> , C.A. 12655, 1993 WL 104611 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 1993).....	22, 23
<i>C.C. Port, Ltd. v. Davis-Penn Mortg. Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 288 (5th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Grunstein v. Silva</i> , CIV.A. 3932-VCN, 2009 WL 4698541 (Del. Ch. Dec. 8, 2009)	20, 22
<i>Henry v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 4:11-CV-83, 2011 WL 2261166 (E.D. Tex. May 10, 2011).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Hodgson v. H. Morgan Daniel Seafoods, Inc.</i> , 433 F.2d 918 (5th Cir. 1970).....	15
<i>Home Builders Ass'n of Mississippi, Inc. v. City of Madison, Miss.</i> , 143 F.3d 1006 (5th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Houston Professional Towing Ass'n v. City of Houston</i> , 812 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>In re Am. Home Mortg. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 386 Fed. Appx. 209 (3d Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>In re Derosa-Grund</i> , 567 B.R. 773 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2017).....	18
<i>In re Highland Cap. Mgt., L.P.</i> , 19-34054-SGJ-11, 2023 WL 5523949 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Aug. 25, 2023)	5, 6, 9
<i>In re Natl. Coll. Student Loan Trusts Litig.</i> , 251 A.3d 116 (Del. Ch. 2020)	21, 23
<i>In re Reddy Ice Holdings, Inc.</i> , 611 B.R. 802 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2020)	16, 17
<i>In the Matter of Highland Cap. Mgt., L.P.</i> , 57 F4th 494 (5th Cir 2023)	6
<i>Johnson v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> , 999 F. Supp 2d 919 (N.D. Tex. 2014).....	19, 23, 25
<i>JPay LLC v. Burton</i> , 3:22-CV-1492-E, 2023 WL 5253041 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 15, 2023).....	16
<i>McMahon v. New Castle Assoc.</i> , 532 A2d 601 (Del. Ch. 1987).....	22
<i>Meador v. Oryx Energy Co.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 2d 658 (E.D. Tex. 2000)	18
<i>Moran v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 27 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Paragon Asset Co. Ltd v. Gulf Copper & Mfg. Corp.</i> , 1:17-CV-00203, 2020 WL 1892953 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 11, 2020).....	14
<i>Ramming v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001).....	11

Sivertson v. Citibank, N.A. as Tr. for Registered Holders of WAMU Asset-Back Certificates
WAMU Series No. 2007-HE2 Tr., 390 F. Supp. 3d 769 (E.D. Tex. 2019)..... 24

Terrell v. DeConna, 877 F.2d 1267 (5th Cir. 1989) 18

Texas v. Travis County, Texas, 910 F.3d 809 (5th Cir 2018) 15

Texas v. Travis County, 272 F. Supp. 3d 973 (W.D. Tex. 2017)..... 14

Wallace v. U.S. Bank, N.A., No. 4:17-CV-437, 2018 WL 1224508 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 9, 2018) 24

Washington v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., 3:18-CV-1870-K-BN, 2019 WL 587289 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 18, 2019)..... 25

Williams v. Lester, 2023-0042-SG, 2023 WL 4883610 (Del. Ch. Aug. 1, 2023)..... 22

Yarls v. Bunton, 905 F.3d 905 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 12

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 1109(b) 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

12 Del. C. § 3806(c)..... 21, 22

Section 3819(a) of the Delaware Statutory Trust Act..... 21

12 Del. C. § 3801 22

United States Constitution 6

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 1, 2, 18, 19, 24

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) passim
